
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24th July 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) policy (Pages 1 - 21) 
 
 Report of the Information Governance Manager 
  
6. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 22 - 29) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
7. Audit Committee Effectiveness (Pages 30 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
  



 

8. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018 (Pages 36 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
9. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 Report of KPMG 
  
10. Fee Letter 2018/19 (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 Report of Deloitte 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman), Nathan Burns, 

Brett Cooper, Oliver Robinson, Malcolm Thomas and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Mace (Substitute) and John Wild (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 20th November 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
28 November 2018 

 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) policy 

 
Report of Information Governance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks to advise Members of the current process relating to the RIPA Policy, 
advise of the required changes in relation to the updated data protection legislation and the 
new senior management structure and to request that the current process be changed in 
order to streamline its use.  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Audit Committee approve the changes made to the RIPA policy. 
 

(2) That Audit Committee remain responsible for the approval of this policy 
when revisions are scheduled to be made and they continue to be 
updated on the use of RIPA and CHIS to conduct direct surveillance. 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs public 
authorities’ use of covert surveillance and of ‘covert human intelligence sources’ 
(CHIS). The legislation was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected 
while also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they 
need to do their job effectively. Public bodies are required to formally establish 
responsibility for approving RIPA authorisations. 

1.2 Under the current policy, the process for obtaining RIPA authorisations across the 
council is delegated to a number of different officers with the central register being 
held and maintained by Internal Audit. It is felt that having the RIPA register and 
RIPA forms kept in two different departments increases the risk of the information 
being inaccurate and authorisations or renewals being missed. In addition, the policy 
is only available on the ‘Internal Audit’ screen of the intranet and so it is also 
recommended that the policy be made more easily available from other locations on 
the intranet so that it is easier to locate, and officers are aware of their obligations 
under RIPA. (e.g. linked to the Legal and Health and Housing (Enforcement)).  

 
1.3 In light of the above and given the recent senior management restructure and the 

changes in data protection legislation, the opportunity has been taken to review the 
council’s RIPA policy which was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee 
in January 2015.  

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



2.0 Recent Activity and Performance 

2.1 The Council has never authorised the use of a CHIS.  The use made of RIPA in recent 
years to authorise directed surveillance is summarised in the following table. The table 
demonstrates that the Council has continued to take a measured approach to its use 
of RIPA.  

 
Number of authorisations 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Total of Directed Surveillance 
Authorisations 

0 1 0 0 0 0 

 

3.0 Proposal Details 

3.1 Following a comprehensive review by the Monitoring Officer and the Information 
Governance Manager a number of minor incidental changes have been made, 
however the main change to the policy is as follows;  

 

 It is recommended that the Director of Corporate Services, with direct delegation 
to the Monitoring Officer, be the sole point of c
[...]
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes


Relevant RIPA documents as well as this policy and the Council’s standard forms have also 
been posted on the Council’s intranet. 

Page 21



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

28 November 2018 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2018/19 Internal Audit plan 
and seek approval for proposed variations to the plan.  
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the implementation of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action plan for 2017/18.  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the audit plan be noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan set out in 1.4 are approved. 

(3) That the last progress in relation to the AGS action plan for 2017/18 be noted.  

1.0 Audit Plan monitoring to 1 November 2018 

1.1 The 2018/19 Internal Audit plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 21 February 2018.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 1 November 
2018. Details of the required amendments to the audit plan since its original approval 
is detailed in paragraph 1.4.   

 

1.2 Summary of monitoring position up to 1 November 2018 

 

  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Comments 

Carried forward 2017/18 audit 
work completed since the 
Internal Audit Annual Report in 
May 2018 

  

 

  

Performance Management May 2018 Limited 
 

 
Post audit 
review due 
Dec 2018 

Learning and Development May 2018 Limited 
 

 
Post audit 
review due 
March 2019 

Page 22Agenda Item 6



  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Comments 

 
Main Accounting 
 

July 2018 Substantial 
 

 
No 
[...]
gory of Audit 
 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Comments 

Ethical governance survey 

The survey deadline has now closed. The results will be analysed in 
December 2018 and an action plan to address any weaknesses will 
be populated by Internal Audit. The findings of this exercise will be 
reported to the next Audit Committee meeting in February 2019. 

Economic development / 
regeneration strategy 

  
 

 See 1.4 

Election Accounts Sept 2018 Substantial 
 

 
No post audit 

review 
necessary 

Council housing – Gas safety Oct 2018 Substantial 
 

 
No post audit 

review 
necessary 

Council housing – Asbestos 
management 

At the request of the Asset Manager, this piece of work will be rolled 
into the 2019/20 audit plan to allow the service to move over to a 
new asset management system. 

White Lund nursery – cash and 
banking 

July 2018 Limited 
 

 
Post audit 
review due 
Dec 2018 

Community infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) 

The Council is in the process of reviewing the implications of 
introducing a CIL charge within the district. Should the study 
conclude that there is sufficient viability to introduce the charge, the 
Council will prepare a charging schedule. Internal Audit will keep this 
issue under review and will consider the scope of an audit once a 
decision has been made.  

Pest control 

A position statement has been issued. Following the approval of the 
2018/19 audit plan, discussions with the Pest Control Service have 
identified that adequate assurances have already been provided by 
external bodies, therefore an audit was not considered necessary.  

Dog warden service Nov 2018 Limited 
 

 
Post audit 
review due 
April 2019 

Communications 

At the request of the Economic Development Manager, this piece of 
work has been postponed until January 2019 to allow the service to 
complete work in relation to the ‘Place Narrative’ launch on 6th 
December 2018.  

Emergency responses to floodin
[...]
r the service going forward. Future proposals will be reported to the Audit 
Committee to obtain approval.  

6.3 The Annual Governance Statement action plan will continue to be monitored by 
Internal Audit and Management Team.  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 29



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
28 November 2018 

 
Audit Committee Effectiveness 

 
Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the requirement to complete a regular assessment of the Audit 
Committees performance and effectiveness and agree an implementation date of the first 
assessment.   
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report informing the Audit Committee of the requirement to complete a 
regular assessment of their performance and effectiveness be noted. 

(2) That the Audit Committee agree to use the ‘self-assessment of good practice’ 
(Appendix A) contained within the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees; 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018’ following the May 
2019 elections to assist in demonstrating their effectiveness and performance.  

(3) That the Audit Committee agree to liaise individually with the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager following the May 2019 election to work through CIPFA’s 
‘knowledge and skills framework’ to ensure all core requirements are met and 
any gaps are identified and addressed.   

(4) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager develops a record to evidence 
how the Audit Committee has and will continue to support the organisation and 
add value in the future.  

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 
function is to provide a high-level focus on assurance and the organisation’s 
arrangements for governance, managing risk, maintaining an effective control 
environment, reporting on financial and non-financial performance and supporting 
standards and ethics. 

1.2 It is sometimes difficult to measure effectiveness, however CIPFA guidance states that 
Audit Committee’s effectiveness should be judged by the contribution it makes to, and 
the beneficial impact it has on, the authority’s business.  

1.3 A good standard of performance against recommended practice, clear visible evidence 
of how the committee has added value and assisted the organisation, together with a 
knowledgeable and experienced membership, are essential for delivering a high 
performing, effective Audit Committee.  

1.4 CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018’ 
offers Local Authorities guidance on the function and operation of an Audit Committee.  
The guidance incorporates a ‘Position Statement’ which sets out CIPFA’s view on the 

Page 30Agenda Item 7



role and functions of an Audit Committee (which are reflected in the committee’s terms 
of reference) and also offers guidance on the ‘core’ areas of knowledge and skills 
required of its Members and any additional ‘specialist’ knowledge and skills that adds 
further value to the committee.  

1.5 The guidance also features a ‘self-assessment of good practice’. Local Authorities are 
encouraged not to regard the completion of this as a tick box exercise, as its completion 
does not mean necessarily that committee is effective. However to use it as a high 
level review to demonstrate the committee is soundly based and has a knowledgeable 
membership, therefore meeting the key principles set out in CIPFA’s Position 
Statement.  

1.6 In addition to the completion of the self-assessment Local Authorities should also be 
looking for clear evidence that the committee is actively supporting improvements 
across the organisation. This can include reviewing risk management, reviewing major 
projects to ensure governance arrangements are in place and ensuring value for 
money is included in the assurances provided by the audit team (if applicable). 
Consideration of these areas alongside the completion of the self-assessment 
(attached) as well as regular attendance and an active participation at meetings is an 
effective way to demonstrate the committee’s performance and efficiency.  

2.0 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – peer review 

2.1 The PSIAS peer review completed by Allerdale and Burnley Borough Council in 
February 2018 identified that a review of effectiveness has never been completed at 
Lancaster City Council and that one should be completed at the earliest opportunity in 
line with CIPFA guidance but also to provide the necessary assurances to Full Council 
that any work completed by the committee is effective.   

3.0 Proposal Details 

3.1 The self-assessment of good practice is attached at Appendix A for information. It is 
proposed that this be completed by the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) 
and the Section 151 Officer and then scrutinised by the Audit Committee after the May 
2019 elections once the appointment to committees has been completed. 

3.2 The committee members will liaise with the IAAM to work through CIPFA’s ‘knowledge 
and skills framework’ to ensure any gaps in the required ‘core’ skills and knowledge 
are addressed. In addition, any ‘specialist’ knowledge that adds additional value to the 
Audit Committee will also be documented.  

3.3 The IAAM will pull together and maintain a ‘live’ document which will evidence how the 
committee has to date supported the improvements across the organisation, but more 
importantly highlight any gaps or areas for improvements in the future.   

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report.  

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 There are no other options available. The need to carry out a regular review of the 
Audit Committee’s performance and effectiveness is required in accordance with 
CIPFA guidance and to provide assurance to Full Council that any work completed by 
the committee is effective.  

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 Completion of the tasks listed in the proposal details above will ensure the Audit 
Committee can demonstrate its performance and effectiveness in fulfilling its delegated 
responsibilities in providing those charged with governance (Full Council) independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, 
internal control and financial reporting.     

 

Page 31



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

CIPFA’s– Audit Committees Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
  

Page 32



 

 
CIPFA self-assessment of Good Practice 

 
 

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments 

Audit Committee pur
[...]
age 40



Annual Audit 
Letter 2017/18

Lancaster City Council
—
August 2018

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



Summary for 
Audit Committee

Section one

Page 42



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2

Summary for Audit Committee

Audit opinion

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 31 July 2018. This means that 
we believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of 
its expenditure and income for the year. 

Financial statements audit

Our audit procedures are designed to identify misstatements which are material to our opinion on the 
financial statements as a whole .  Materiality for the Authority’s accounts was set at £2.9 million which 
equates to around 2.0% percent of gross expenditure. We design our procedures to detect errors in specific 
accounts at a lower level of precision. 

We report to the Audit Committee any misstatements of lesser amounts, other than those that are “clearly 
trivial”, to the extent that these are identified by our audit work. In the context of the Authority, an individual 
difference is considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £145,000 for the Authority.

We have identified one corrected audit adjustments with a total value of £7.9 million. This adjustment results 
in a net decrease of £1.9 million in the reported surplus / deficit on provision of services, but no impact on 
the General Fund balance. 

In reviewing the adjustments made to correct the audit misstatement above, we noted that there were 
further non-material adjustments which should have been made to the accounts. These adjustments are not 
material but as they are above our reporting threshold, we reported these in our final report to those charged 
with governance. The impact of this uncorrected audit misstatement would be to reduce the General Fund 
balance by £358k.

The Authority incorporated a number of measures into its closedown plan to further improve the timeliness 
of its accounts closedown process. Specifically, the Authority recognised the additional pressures which the 
earlier closedown brought and we engaged with officers in the period leading up to the year end in order to 
proactively address issues as they emerged. We consider that the overall process for the preparation of the 
Authority’s financial statements is good.

Our audit work was designed to specifically address the following significant risks:

— Valuation of PPE – Whilst the Authority operates a cyclical revaluation approach, the Code requires that 
all land and buildings be held at fair value.  We considered the way in which the Authority ensures that 
assets not subject to in-year revaluation are not materially misstated. We have not identified any material 
misstatements arising from this significant risk for 2017/18.

— Pensions Liabilities – The valuation of the Authority’s net pension liability, as calculated by the Actuary, 
is dependent upon both the accuracy and completeness of the data provided and the assumptions 
adopted. We reviewed the processes in place to ensure accuracy of data provided to the Actuary and 
considered the assumptions used in determining the valuation. We identified audit adjustments relating 
to the treatment of up-front pension contributions, which are outlined above.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

This Annual Audit Letter summarises the outcome from our audit work at Lancaster City Council 
(“the Authority”) in relation to the 2017-18 audit year.

Although it is addressed to Members of the Authority, it is also intended to communicate these key 
messages to key external stakeholders, including members of the public, and will be placed on the 
Authority’s website.

Secti
[...]
 discuss the reasons for the additional fee with you and then submit a request to PSAA for a 

variation in the fee.  PSAA has the power to determine the audit fee payable, which may vary from the 

prescribed scale fee, where it concludes that substantially more or less audit work was required than 

envisaged by the scale fee. 

We look forward to working with the authority over the coming years.

Yours sincerely 

Deloitte LLP 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) policy
	6 Internal Audit Monitoring
	7 Audit Committee Effectiveness
	8 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018
	9 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Appendices
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 8

	10 Fee Letter 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
6.10 P.M. 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Alan Biddulph (substitute for Colin 
Hartley), Nathan Burns, Oliver Robinson, Malcolm Thomas and 
Nicholas Wilkinson

Apologies for Absence

Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman)

Officers in attendance:-

Joanne Billington Internal Audit and Assurance Manager
Daniel Bates Financial Services Manager / Section 151 Officer
Lisa Vines Elections Manager (minutes 13 to 18 only)
Dawn Allen Audit Assistant (minutes 13 to 17 only)
Clay Garland Information Governance Officer
Sarah Moorghen

Also in Attendance:-

Helen Taylor

Democratic Support Officer

Senior Manager, Deloitte

13 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 24th July 2018 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

14 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) POLICY 

The Information Governance Officer presented a report on the current process relating 
to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Policy and the required changes in 
relation to the updated data protection legislation and the new senior management 
structure.

It was reported that Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
governed public authorities use of covert surveillance and of ‘covert human intelligence 
sources’ (CHIS). Councils were required to formally establish responsibility for approving 
RIPA authorisations.

Members were advised that, under the current policy, the process for obtaining RIPA 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

authorisations across the Council was delegated to a number of different officers with 
the central register being held and maintained by Internal Audit. It was felt that having 
the RIPA register and RIPA forms kept in different departments increased the risk of the 
information being inaccurate and authorisations or renewals being missed. 

In light of this and given the recent senior management restructure and the changes in 
data protection legislation, the opportunity had been taken to review the Council’s RIPA 
policy which was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee in January 2015.

Members asked a number of questions in relation to RIPA, authorisations for its use and 
the Council’s RIPA Policy. It was reported that RIPA regulated covert surveillance but 
that its use was very limited and that the Council had to go before a Magistrate to gain 
authorisation to use RIPA. Members were also informed that while administration of 
RIPA Policies may vary between Councils the application of RIPA would be the same 
nationwide. 

Members were informed that RIPA authorisations would only be given by Directors and 
in the absence of a Director, authorisations would be e delegated upwards to the Chief 
Executive. 

It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Burns: 

“That the recommendations in the report be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members vote unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee approve the changes made to the RIPA Policy.

(2) That Audit Committee remain responsible for the approval of this policy when 
revisions are scheduled to be made and they continue to be updated on the use 
of RIPA and CHIS to conduct direct surveillance.

17 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report which informed 
Members on the latest monitoring position regarding the 2018/19 Internal Audit plan and 
the latest monitoring position regarding the implementation of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) action plan for 2017/18. 

The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan had been approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 21st February 2018 and the report provided a summary of the monitoring 
position up to 1st November 2018.

Members asked questions regarding the lack of a strategic risk register and the potential 
risk that posed to the Council. The Committee was informed that risk management had 
been raised as a significant concern on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for a 
number of years. The IAAM informed Members that risk management was taking place 
across the Council and the Council does have operational risk registers within Internal 
Audit that are used to formulate the audit plan. In addition, as risk management has 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

been listed as a significant issue in the AGS again this year, it will be closely monitored 
via Management Team (see AGS action plan update). The interim Financial Services 
Manager / Section 151 Officer advised Members that they should take assurances from 
the fact the External Audit had not raised risk management as a concern in their work or 
issued a ‘qualified opinion’. 

It was proposed by Councillor Wilkinson and seconded by Councillor Burns:

“That a draft risk register be added to the agenda for the next Audit Committee Meeting”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be clearly carried. 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager reported that at the meeting in May 2018, 
Members had agreed that the Committee could  invite auditees to attend and discuss 
any recent audit work recent completed in an effort to assist internal audit demonstrate 
how their work has added value. 

The Chairman welcomed the Elections Manager to the meeting who had come to talk to 
Members about the audit that had been completed of the Election Accounts in 
September 2018. The audit had been given a substantial assurance, therefore no post 
audit review was necessary. 

The Committee was advised that the internal audit process had been very 
straightforward and had offered reassurance that the accounts were being done 
correctly and that the Council wasn’t missing out on any available funding. 

Members asked questions regarding staffing in Audit, restructuring of the service and 
apprenticeships. 

The IAAM then referred Members to the progress made in implementing the actions 
agreed following the approval of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. Members 
were reminded that ownership of the actions rest with Management Team. 

Resolved:

(1) That the draft risk register be added to the agenda for the next Audit Committee 
Meeting.

(2) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the Audit Plan be noted.

(3) That the proposed revisions to the Audit Plan as set out in the report be 
approved.

(4) That the last progress in relation to the AGS action plan for 2017/18 be noted.

18 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the 
requirement to complete a regular assessment of the Audit Committee’s performance.  

Following the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) peer review completed in 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

February 2018 it was identified that a review of effectiveness had never been completed 
at this Council and that one should be completed at the earliest opportunity in line with 
CIPFA guidance but also to provide the necessary assurances to Full Council that any 
work completed by the committee was effective.  

The self-assessment of good practice was attached to the report at Appendix A for 
information. It was proposed that this would be completed by the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager (IAAM) and the Section 151 Officer and then scrutinised by the 
Audit Committee after the May 2019 elections once the appointment to committees had 
been completed.
Individual Committee Members would then liaise individually with the IAAM to work 
through CIPFA’s ‘knowledge and skills framework’ to ensure any gaps in the required 
‘core’ skills and knowledge were addressed. In addition, any ‘specialist’ knowledge that 
added additional value to the Committee would also be documented. 
The IAAM explained how in addition to the self-assessment and individual one-to-ones, 
she would also  pull together and maintain  a ‘live’ document to evidence how the 
Committee has and will continue to support the organisation and add value in the future.
Members asked a number of questions regarding the CIPFA self-assessment checklist 
and the requirements for independent members.

It was proposed by Councillor Burns and seconded by Councillor Robinson:

“That the recommendations in the report be approved”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 

Resolved:

(1) That the report informing the Audit Committee of the requirement to complete a 
regular assessment of their performance and effectiveness be noted.

(2) That the Audit Committee agree to use the ‘self-assessment of good practice’ 
(Appendix A) contained within the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees; 

(3) That the Committee agree to use the Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police 2018’ following the May 2019 elections to assist in demonstrating their 
effectiveness and performance. 

(4) That the Audit Committee agree to liaise individually with the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager following the May 2019 election to work through CIPFA’s 
‘knowledge and skills framework’ to ensure all core requirements are met and 
any gaps are identified and addressed.  

(5) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager develops a record to evidence 
how the Audit Committee has and will continue to support the organisation and 
add value in the future.  

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the Local 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) Annual Review Letter for the year ending 31st March 
2018.

It was reported that the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) had received 12 
complaints and enquiries against the Council in 2017/18, compared to 15 in 2016/17.

Members were advised that, of the 12 complaints and enquires received, no detailed 
investigations had been completed by the LGO during 2017/18 and that all cases were 
either closed with no further action required or referred back to the Council for a local 
resolution. 

The IAAM provided Members with comparative statistics across other Lancashire 
authorities. Members asked questions about the low complaint rate and were advised 
that the rate was comparable given the statistics. Members were also re-assured that as 
the LGO had not completed any detailed investigations into the 12 cases, suggests that 
they are happy with the procedures in place at the Council. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

20 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

The Interim Financial Services Manager / Section 151 Officer presented the Annual 
Audit Letter 2017/18 prepared by KPMG which summarised the outcome from their audit 
work in relation to the 2017/18 audit year. 

KPMG had issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 31st 
July 2018.

It was reported that KPMG had identified one corrected audit adjustment with a total 
value of £7.9 million. This adjustment resulted in a net decrease of £1.9 million in the 
reported surplus/deficit on provision of services, but had had no impact on the General 
Fund balance. Members were advised that this related to a lump sum pension 
contribution. 

Resolved:

That the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be accepted. 

21 FEE LETTER 2018/19 

The Committee received Deloitte’s annual fee letter for 2018/19 confirming the audit 
work and the fee that was proposed. 

Helen Taylor, Senior Manager, Deloitte advised that the scale for the fee was set by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointment Limited (PSAA) and that the fee for 2018/19 was lower 
than the 2017/18 fee. 

The Committee was advised that this was Deloitte’s first year as auditors and work had 
recently started to document systems. Deloitte had reviewed KPMG’s files under 
supervision and would present a more formal plan for the 2018/19 to Audit Committee in 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH NOVEMBER 2018

May 2019.

Members asked question regarding the fee and the number of staff who would be 
conducting the audit and were advised that there would likely be 3 full time auditors on 
site for the full audit.

Resolved:

That the Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 be accepted.  

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


